developed once the detailed design and fit out specification is complete.

Equipment

Equipment costs have been calculated on a cost per m2, for the majority of
facilities it is included at £6 per m2. This is for wet, dry and loose aerobics
equipment. It excludes fitness equipment replacement.

It is assumed that fitness equipment will be purchased as part of the initial fit
out. From year 6 costs will need to be budgeted for gym equipment
replacement.

Marketing A marketing budget has been included at 2% of income, an additional £7.5k
has been included in year 1 for the launch of the new centre.

Central Costs &
Surplus

Within these projections, a 5% allowance for both central costs and surplus
have been included. This will have to be negotiated with the current operator.

Irrecoverable VAT The business plan includes and Irrecoverable VAT rate of 70%.

5.16 Sensitivity Analysis and Key Performance Indicators

5.16.1 The tables below and overleaf illustrate the impact of any changes in income or

expenditure (including maintenance costs) on the surplus for both options.

Table 21 - Sensitivity Analysis – Core Facility Mix

AMENDMENT TO BASE PLAN

Year 5

Variance Income Exp Net

Variance
to Net

Position

Base Plan   £2,082,842 £1,760,826 £322,016

Increased Income (%) 10% £2,291,126 £1,760,826 £530,300 £208,284

Reduced Income (%) 10% £1,874,558 £1,760,826 £113,732 -£208,284

Increased Dryside Income (%) 10% £2,092,237 £1,760,826 £331,411 £9,395

Decreased Dryside Income (%) 10% £2,073,447 £1,760,826 £312,621 -£9,395

Increased Health and Fitness Income per Station 1000 £2,202,842 £1,760,826 £442,016 £120,000

Reduced Health and Fitness Income per Station 1000 £1,962,842 £1,760,826 £202,016 -£120,000

Increased Swimming Income (%) 10% £2,152,570 £1,760,826 £391,744 £69,728

Decreased Swimming Income (%) 10% £2,013,114 £1,760,826 £252,288 -£69,728

Increased Expenditure (%) 10% £2,082,842 £1,936,909 £145,933 -£176,083

Reduced Expenditure (%) 10% £2,082,842 £1,584,744 £498,099 £176,083

Increased Staff Costs (%) 10% £2,082,842 £1,854,389 £228,453 -£93,562

Reduced Staff Costs (%) 10% £2,082,842 £1,667,264 £415,578 £93,562

Increased Utility Costs (%) 10% £2,082,842 £1,775,316 £307,526 -£14,490

Decreased Utility Costs (%) 10% £2,082,842 £1,746,336 £336,506 £14,490

Increased Repairs and Maintenance Costs (%) 10% £2,082,842 £1,769,580 £313,262 -£8,754

Decreased Repairs and Maintenance Costs (%) 10% £2,082,842 £1,752,072 £330,770 £8,754

Increased Insurance Costs (%) 10% £2,082,842 £1,763,206 £319,637 -£2,379

Decreased Insurance Costs (%) 10% £2,082,842 £1,758,447 £324,395 £2,379

South Ribble Wellness Hub – Leisure Centre Feasibility

Max Associates – Private & Confidential

35

Table 22 - Sensitivity Analysis – Core + Variant Facility Mix

AMENDMENT TO BASE PLAN

Year 5

Variance Income Exp Net

Variance
to Net

Position

Base Plan   £2,278,078 £1,897,605 £380,474

Increased Income (%) 10% £2,505,886 £1,897,605 £608,282 £227,808

Reduced Income (%) 10% £2,050,271 £1,897,605 £152,666 -£227,808

Increased Dryside Income (%) 10% £2,287,474 £1,897,605 £389,869 £9,395

Decreased Dryside Income (%) 10% £2,268,683 £1,897,605 £371,078 -£9,395

Increased Health and Fitness Income per Station 1000 £2,398,078 £1,897,605 £500,474 £120,000

Reduced Health and Fitness Income per Station 1000 £2,158,078 £1,897,605 £260,474 -£120,000

Increased Swimming Income (%) 10% £2,351,048 £1,897,605 £453,443 £72,969

Decreased Swimming Income (%) 10% £2,205,109 £1,897,605 £307,504 -£72,969

Increased Expenditure (%) 10% £2,278,078 £2,087,365 £190,713 -£189,760

Reduced Expenditure (%) 10% £2,278,078 £1,707,844 £570,234 £189,760

Increased Staff Costs (%) 10% £2,278,078 £1,994,256 £283,822 -£96,651

Reduced Staff Costs (%) 10% £2,278,078 £1,800,953 £477,125 £96,651

Increased Utility Costs (%) 10% £2,278,078 £1,914,002 £364,076 -£16,398

Decreased Utility Costs (%) 10% £2,278,078 £1,881,207 £396,871 £16,398

Increased Repairs and Maintenance Costs (%) 10% £2,278,078 £1,907,512 £370,567 -£9,907

Decreased Repairs and Maintenance Costs (%) 10% £2,278,078 £1,887,698 £390,381 £9,907

Increased Insurance Costs (%) 10% £2,278,078 £1,900,260 £377,819 -£2,655

Decreased Insurance Costs (%) 10% £2,278,078 £1,894,950 £383,129 £2,655

5.16.2 The key performance indicators for the core and variant options are set out in the tables

below.

Table 23 - KPIs for New Centre – Core Facility Mix

PERFORMANCE INDICATOR

SENBS

YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3 YEAR 4 YEAR 5 2018 External
Contractor

Median Value

Surplus per visit (£) £0.32 £0.27 £0.51 £0.54 £0.53 £0.52

% Cost Recovery 107% 109% 117% 119% 119% 118%

Staffing % of total income 51% 51% 46% 45% 45% 45%

Income per visit £4.13 £3.41 £3.42 £3.39 £3.39 £3.39

Direct Income per visit £3.87 £3.05 £3.07 £3.03 £3.03 £3.03

Secondary income per visit £0.20 £0.36 £0.36 £0.35 £0.35 £0.35

R&M per m2 £19.00 £17.00 £17.00 £17.00 £17.00 £17.00

Utility Costs per m2 £32.00 £25.00 £25.75 £26.52 £27.32 £28.14

Health & Fitness income per station £8,582 £7,032 £7,892 £8,096 £8,101 £8,104

Swimming income per m2 £1,173 £1,180 £1,256 £1,256 £1,256 £1,256

South Ribble Wellness Hub – Leisure Centre Feasibility

Max Associates – Private & Confidential

36

Table 24 - KPIs for New Centre – Core + Variant Facility Mix

PERFORMANCE INDICATOR

SENBS

YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3 YEAR 4 YEAR 5 2018 External
Contractor

Median Value

Surplus per visit (£) £0.32 £0.38 £0.58 £0.60 £0.60 £0.59

% Cost Recovery 107% 112% 119% 121% 120% 120%

Staffing % of total income 51% 47% 43% 42% 42% 42%

Income per visit £4.13 £3.59 £3.57 £3.53 £3.53 £3.53

Direct Income per visit £3.87 £3.15 £3.15 £3.12 £3.12 £3.12

Secondary income per visit £0.20 £0.44 £0.42 £0.42 £0.42 £0.42

R&M per m2 £19.00 £17.00 £17.00 £17.00 £17.00 £17.00

Utility Costs per m2 £32.00 £25.00 £25.75 £26.52 £27.32 £28.14

Health & Fitness income per station £8,582 £7,032 £7,892 £8,096 £8,101 £8,104

Swimming income per m2 £1,173 £1,238 £1,315 £1,315 £1,315 £1,315

South Ribble Wellness Hub – Leisure Centre Feasibility

Max Associates – Private & Confidential

37

6. Investment Summary

6.1 The table below outlines the total capital cost for each of the build elements against the

potential operational surplus.

Table 25 - Investment Summary - Payback

Facility Option Cap Ex cost
Year 3 net surplus + Savings from

existing contract Pay Back - years

Core Facility Mix £23,794,559  £471,666.06 50.45

Core + Variant Facility Mix £26,549,008  £531,372.35 49.96

6.2 The uplifted surplus for the variant option results in a similar payback period against the